
 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 1

1                  BEFORE THE ILLINOIS
         SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

2                REDISTRICTING COMMITTEE
                SOUTHWESTERN ILLINOIS

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11              Hearing held, pursuant to notice, on

12 the 27th of August, 2021, between the hours of

13 10:00 a.m. and 10:40 a.m. via Zoom videoconference.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 2

1                 A P P E A R A N C E S

2

3 COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:

4
             LIS-Eric Heubner

5              Committee Clerk

6              Representative Justin Cox
             Representative Kelly Burke

7              Representative Avery Bourne
             Representative Katie Stuart

8              Representative Theresa Mah
             Representative Jay Hoffman

9              Representative Tim Butler
             Representative Amy Elik

10              Nancy present for Rep. Dave Severin

11              Staff Chris Lowery
             Staff Darrin Reinhardt

12              Staff Weber
             Staff Kylie Kelly

13              Staff Katherine Bray

14

15

16

17
Alaris Litigation Services

18 DeAnne M. Renken, RPR
Illinois CSR #084-004441

19 Missouri CCR #806
Arkansas CCR #828

20 711 North 11th Street
St. Louis, Missouri  63101

21 314-644-2191
1-800-280-DEPO

22

23

24



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 3

1              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  The House

2 Redistricting Committee will come to order.

3              Clerk, please call the roll.

4              COMMITTEE CLERK:  I believe since we

5 took the roll yesterday, we should be able to run on

6 a recessed roll.

7              CHAIRPERSON:  Okay.  We're on a

8 recessed roll.

9              UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  Representative

10 Burke, I believe we do have a sub -- a subletter.

11              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  Oh, that's correct.

12 Thank you.

13              UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  Representative

14 Elik for Representative Spain.

15              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  I'm in receipt of a

16 letter from Minority Leader Durkin replacing

17 permanent member Spain with temporary member

18 Representative Elik.

19              UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  All right.

20 Thank you very much.

21              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  Elik is here.

22              All right.  We have a couple local

23 legislators participating.  I see Representative

24 Stuart is here.



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 4

1              Thanks for attending, Representative

2 Stuart.

3              And anybody -- Representative Severin,

4 are -- forgive me.  Are you visiting or are you on

5 the committee?

6              REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  He is on the

7 committee.

8              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  All right.  Thank

9 you.

10              REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  But he does

11 need to be added to the roll, because Demmer subbed

12 in for him yesterday.

13              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  Clerk, can you add

14 Representative Severin to the roll?

15              COMMITTEE CLARK:  Will do.

16              NANCY:  I'm sorry.  I accidentally got

17 out of the -- I'm here for Representative Severin.

18 He couldn't make it.  I am his LA here in

19 Springfield.  Nancy.

20              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  Oh.  Well, we can

21 add Nancy to the roll.

22              COMMITTEE CLERK:  Thanks, Nancy.

23              NANCY:  Sorry.  Thank you.

24              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  Okay.  So no



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 5

1 Representative Severin.  All right.

2              Well, good afternoon -- or good

3 morning, everybody, and thanks to everyone who is

4 taking the time to participate in today's hearing.

5              Earlier this year the House and Senate

6 redistricting committees held approximately 50

7 public hearings to gather input on redistricting in

8 Illinois.

9              Based on the input from the public and

10 the best population data available at the time, the

11 General Assembly, in May, passed a legislative

12 redistricting plan that was signed into law by the

13 governor as Public Act 102-0010 on June 4 to comply

14 with the Illinois Constitution's June 30 deadline.

15              At the time, the House Democrats

16 indicated that we would review the 2020 census data

17 when it was released this fall to determine if

18 changes should be made to the remap -- to the map.

19              On August 12, 2021, approximately five

20 months later than normal, United States Census

21 Bureau released the 2020 census population data to

22 Illinois as well as the other states.

23              Now that we have census data, we are

24 fulfilling our commitment to review the data, seek



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 6

1 additional input from the public, and amend the

2 redistricting plan to incorporate the latest census

3 data as needed.

4              The House Democrats remain committed to

5 providing the public with various ways to make their

6 voices heard to ensure a fair map that reflects the

7 broad racial and geographic diversity of Illinois.

8              Minority Spokesman, do you have a

9 statement you would like to make?

10              REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  Sure.  Thank

11 you, Chair Burke.

12              And I just -- I know we talked a lot

13 yesterday at the hearing in Chicago -- not to

14 reiterate some of those things, but just to

15 underscore today.  Many of the concerns that the

16 advocacy groups voiced yesterday, particularly about

17 timing and notice of these hearings --

18              And Representative Elik and I are here

19 in Collinsville in person.  We are the only members

20 here and, literally, there is no one from the public

21 at this meeting, and I think that underscores the

22 concerns that the advocacy groups have about length

23 of time we have to discuss these things.

24              So I look forward to today's hearing.



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 7

1 I don't know if there is anyone in the waiting room

2 that are witnesses, but there is certainly no one

3 here at Collinsville as witnesses.  So this may be a

4 short hearing today.  Thank you.

5              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  Well, I believe,

6 before we go to any witnesses, we do have a

7 presentation from the House Democratic staff; so if

8 we could proceed with that.

9              We have Darrin Reinhardt from the

10 Democratic staff.  I hope --

11              REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  He is trying to

12 connect his audio.

13              MR. REINHARDT: Is this better?  Can you

14 hear me this way?

15              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  That's great.

16              MR. REINHARDT:  Thank you.

17              I will go ahead and share my screen,

18 and we will get started.  All right.

19              So hello, everybody.  My name is Darrin

20 Reinhardt.  I am an employee with the Illinois House

21 of Representatives, and I am here to give a brief

22 overview of the 2020 census data released earlier

23 this month showed for the overall state as well as

24 the local region.



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 8

1              According to the 2020 census, the

2 state's population is 12,812,508.  This is a decline

3 of 0.14 percent or 18,124 people over a ten-year

4 period.

5              The state's total population according

6 to the final 2020 census numbers was approximately

7 0.3 percent above the 2015-2019 American Community

8 Survey five-year estimates.

9              Statewide, population shifts over the

10 past decade reflected overall increases in urban and

11 suburban communities and declining population in

12 rural and downstate areas.

13              The state's northern counties, Cook,

14 DuPage, Lake, Will, McHenry, Kane, Kendall, and

15 Grundy Counties, all saw increases in population,

16 with Kendall County seeing the largest population

17 increase in the state.

18              While much of downstate lost

19 population, some areas did see noteworthy increases,

20 such as Carroll County, McLean County, Champaign

21 County, Effingham County, Monroe County, Williamson

22 County, and Johnson County.

23              Counties that saw the biggest declines

24 were located downstate.  Alexander County saw the



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 9

1 state's largest loss in population, while Calhoun

2 County, Coles County, Gallatin County, Greene

3 County, Hardin County, Henderson County, Jackson

4 County, Mason County, McDonough County, Pike County,

5 and Pulaski County saw double-digit losses in

6 population.

7              Overall these rural areas were

8 generally overestimated by the 2015-2019 American

9 Community Survey five-year estimates, while many

10 urban areas were underestimated.

11              I do apologize.  I appear to have the

12 wrong presentation that -- for the local population.

13 So I can switch those now or I can proceed with

14 the -- with these slides if it's all right, and I

15 can just say the information.

16              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  Go ahead.

17              MR. REINHARDT:  Okay.

18              So Madison County's population declined

19 by 2.5 percent over the last decade, St. Clair

20 County's population declined by 4.7 over the past

21 decade.

22              Regionally, many downstate counties

23 incurred significant population losses.  Alexander

24 County, Jackson County, Gallatin County, Hardin



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 10

1 County, and Pope County were among the hardest hit.

2              However several downstate counties did

3 see population growth.  Monroe, Williamson, Johnson

4 all saw -- Counties all saw increases.

5              Many population losses in Southern

6 Illinois were larger than projected in the American

7 Community Survey five-year estimates.

8              House Districts 108 112 from the 2011

9 map saw an increase in population while House

10 Districts 95, 100, and 116 saw a decrease in

11 population over the decade.

12              Across the region, the 115th, 116th,

13 117th, and 118th House Districts lost significant

14 population.

15              Regionally, while population and

16 African-Am- -- white population and African-American

17 populations declined while Hispanic population

18 increased.

19              Thank you so much for your attention

20 and for coming out to share your thoughts today.  As

21 the chair mention -- or as mentioned, there will

22 be -- you will be able to find hearing information

23 and testimony from this and other hearings on

24 ILGA.gov and on ILhousedems.com/redistricting and on



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 11

1 slash ILsenateredistricting.com.

2              You can send further written testimony

3 and suggestions by e-mail to the House Redistricting

4 Committee at RedistrictingCommittee@HDS.ILGA.gov.

5              Thank you so much.

6              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  Thank you, Darrin.

7              We now have an opportunity to go to

8 witnesses.  We did have one group slip in.  That is

9 MALDEF, but then we were notified that they slipped

10 into this hearing by mistake.  So they won't be

11 testifying at this hearing.  I don't see any other

12 witnesses.

13              Is there anyone seeking recognition as

14 a witness?

15              All right.  I don't see any hands

16 raised.  All right.  I think that's it.  Seeing no

17 witnesses, I think we are going to adjourn to the

18 call of the chair.

19              REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  I hope there is

20 more at the ones this weekend.

21              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  I don't have -- I

22 don't have my schedule with me.  I know we have

23 hearings tomorrow.  Can someone prompt me with the

24 time?



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 12

1              REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  Sure.  We have

2 a 10:00 a.m. hearing in Peoria, in person and

3 virtual.

4              We have a 12:00 p.m. virtual hearing

5 regarding the Champaign region, I guess.  And then

6 we have a Sunday 10:00 a.m. hearing, which maybe we

7 will adjourn to the local Catholic church in Aurora

8 at 10:00 a.m., but those are the ones that we have

9 left for the House.

10              CHAIRPERSON BURKE:  Thank you,

11 Representative Butler.

12              So we will see everyone, then, tomorrow

13 at 10:00 a.m.  We will recess -- we won't adjourn.

14 We will recess to the call of the chair.

15                         * * *

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 13

1 STATE OF ILLINOIS       )
                        )

2 CITY OF SPRINGFIELD     )

3

4        I, DEANNE M. RENKEN, a Registered

5 Professional Reporter, Certified Shorthand Reporter

6 (IL), and Certified Court Reporter (MO) and (AR), do

7 hereby certify that the meeting aforementioned was

8 held at the time previously described.

9

10        IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

11 hand and seal.

12

13

14

15

16                    DeAnne M. Renken

17                    Illinois CSR #084-004441

18                    Missouri CCR #806

19                    Arkansas CCR #828

20

21

22

23

24

25



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

A
a.m 1:13,13 12:2

12:6,8,13
able 3:5 10:22
accidentally

4:16
Act 5:13
add 4:13,21
added 4:11
additional 6:1
adjourn 11:17

12:7,13
advocacy 6:16

6:22
aforemention...

13:7
African-Am-

10:16
African-Ameri...

10:16
afternoon 5:2
ahead 7:17 9:16
Alaris 2:17
Alexander 8:24

9:23
amend 6:1
American 8:7

9:8 10:6
Amy 2:9
anybody 4:3
apologize 9:11
appear 9:11
approximately

5:6,19 8:6
AR 13:6
areas 8:12,19

9:7,10
Arkansas 2:19

13:19
Assembly 5:11
attending 4:1
attention 10:19
audio 7:12
August 1:12 5:19
Aurora 12:7
available 5:10

Avery 2:7

B
Based 5:9
believe 3:4,10

7:5
best 5:10
better 7:13
biggest 8:23
Bourne 2:7
Bray 2:13
brief 7:21
broad 6:7
Bureau 5:21
Burke 2:6 3:1,10

3:11,15,21 4:8
4:13,20,24
6:11 7:5,15
9:16 11:6,21
12:10

Butler 2:9 4:6
4:10 6:10 7:11
11:19 12:1,11

C
C 2:1
Calhoun 9:1
call 3:3 11:18

12:14
Carroll 8:20
Catholic 12:7
CCR 2:19,19

13:18,19
census 5:16,20

5:21,23 6:2
7:22 8:1,6

certainly 7:2
Certified 13:5,6
certify 13:7
chair 6:11 10:21

11:18 12:14
CHAIRPERSON

3:1,7,11,15,21
4:8,13,20,24
7:5,15 9:16
11:6,21 12:10

Champaign

8:20 12:5
changes 5:18
Chicago 6:13
Chris 2:11
church 12:7
CITY 13:2
Clair 9:19
CLARK 4:15
Clerk 2:5 3:3,4

4:13,22
Coles 9:2
Collinsville 6:19

7:3
come 3:2
coming 10:20
commitment

5:24
committed 6:4
committee 1:2

2:3,5 3:2,4
4:5,7,15,22
11:4

committees 5:6
communities

8:11
Community 8:7

9:9 10:7
comply 5:13
concerns 6:15

6:22
connect 7:12
Constitution's

5:14
Cook 8:13
correct 3:11
counties 8:13,15

8:23 9:22
10:2,4

County 8:16,20
8:20,21,21,21
8:22,22,24
9:2,2,2,3,3,3
9:4,4,4,4,5,24
9:24,24 10:1,1

County's 9:18
9:20

couple 3:22

Court 13:6
Cox 2:6
CSR 2:18 13:17

D
Darrin 2:11 7:9

7:19 11:6
data 5:10,16,21

5:23,24 6:3
7:22

Dave 2:10
deadline 5:14
DeAnne 2:18

13:4,16
decade 8:10

9:19,21 10:11
decline 8:2
declined 9:18

9:20 10:17
declines 8:23
declining 8:11
decrease 10:10
Demmer 4:11
Democratic 7:7

7:10
Democrats 5:15

6:4
described 13:8
determine 5:17
discuss 6:23
Districts 10:8,10

10:13
diversity 6:7
double-digit

9:5
downstate 8:12

8:18,24 9:22
10:2

DuPage 8:14
Durkin 3:16

E
E 2:1,1
e-mail 11:3
earlier 5:5 7:22
Effingham 8:21
Elik 2:9 3:14,18

3:21 6:18
employee 7:20
ensure 6:6
estimates 8:8

9:9 10:7
everybody 5:3

7:19

F
fair 6:6
fall 5:17
final 8:6
find 10:22
five 5:19
five-year 8:8

9:9 10:7
forgive 4:4
forward 6:24
fulfilling 5:24
further 11:2

G
Gallatin 9:2,24
gather 5:7
General 5:11
generally 9:8
geographic 6:7
give 7:21
go 7:6,17 9:16

11:7
going 11:17
good 5:2,2
governor 5:13
great 7:15
Greene 9:2
group 11:8
groups 6:16,22
growth 10:3
Grundy 8:15
guess 12:5

H
hand 13:11
hands 11:15
hardest 10:1
Hardin 9:3,24
hear 7:14



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

heard 6:6
hearing 1:11 5:4

6:13,24 7:4
10:22 11:10,11
12:2,4,6

hearings 5:7
6:17 10:23
11:23

held 1:11 5:6
13:8

hello 7:19
Henderson 9:3
hereunto 13:10
Heubner 2:4
Hispanic 10:17
hit 10:1
Hoffman 2:8
hope 7:10 11:19
hours 1:12
House 1:1 3:1

5:5,15 6:4 7:7
7:20 10:8,9,13
11:3 12:9

I
IL 13:6
ILGA.gov 10:24
ILhousedems....

10:24
Illinois 1:1,2 2:18

5:8,14,22 6:7
7:20 10:6 13:1
13:17

ILsenateredis...
11:1

incorporate 6:2
increase 8:17

10:9
increased 10:18
increases 8:10

8:15,19 10:4
incurred 9:23
indicated 5:16
information

9:15 10:22
input 5:7,9 6:1

J
Jackson 9:3,24
Jay 2:8
Johnson 8:22

10:3
June 5:13,14
Justin 2:6

K
Kane 8:14
Katherine 2:13
Katie 2:7
Kelly 2:6,12
Kendall 8:14,16
know 6:12 7:1

11:22
Kylie 2:12

L
LA 4:18
Lake 8:14
larger 10:6
largest 8:16 9:1
latest 6:2
law 5:12
Leader 3:16
left 12:9
legislative 5:11
legislators 3:23
length 6:22
letter 3:16
LIS-Eric 2:4
literally 6:20
Litigation 2:17
local 3:22 7:24

9:12 12:7
located 8:24
look 6:24
loss 9:1
losses 9:5,23

10:5
lost 8:18 10:13
lot 6:12
Louis 2:20
Lowery 2:11

M

M 2:18 13:4,16
Madison 9:18
Mah 2:8
MALDEF 11:9
map 5:18 6:6

10:9
Mason 9:4
McDonough

9:4
McHenry 8:14
McLean 8:20
meeting 6:21

13:7
member 3:17,17
members 2:3

6:19
mention 10:21
mentioned

10:21
Minority 3:16

6:8
Missouri 2:19

2:20 13:18
mistake 11:10
MO 13:6
Monroe 8:21

10:3
month 7:23
months 5:20
morning 5:3

N
N 2:1
name 7:19
Nancy 2:10 4:16

4:19,21,22,23
need 4:11
needed 6:3
normal 5:20
North 2:20
northern 8:13
noteworthy

8:19
notice 1:11 6:17
notified 11:9
numbers 8:6

O
Oh 3:11 4:20
Okay 3:7 4:24

9:17
ones 11:20 12:8
opportunity 11:7
order 3:2
overall 7:23

8:10 9:7
overestimated

9:8
overview 7:22

P
P 2:1,1
p.m 12:4
participate 5:4
participating

3:23
particularly 6:16
passed 5:11
people 8:3
Peoria 12:2
percent 8:3,7

9:19
period 8:4
permanent 3:17
person 6:19

12:2
Pike 9:4
plan 5:12 6:2
please 3:3
Pope 10:1
population 5:10

5:21 8:2,5,9,11
8:15,16,19 9:1
9:6,12,18,20
9:23 10:3,5,9
10:11,14,15,16
10:17

populations
10:17

present 2:3,10
presentation

7:7 9:12
previously 13:8
proceed 7:8

9:13
Professional

13:5
projected 10:6
prompt 11:23
providing 6:5
public 5:7,9,13

6:1,5,20
Pulaski 9:5
pursuant 1:11

Q

R
R 2:1
racial 6:7
raised 11:16
receipt 3:15
recess 12:13,14
recessed 3:6,8
recognition

11:13
redistricting 1:2

3:2 5:6,7,12
6:2 11:3

RedistrictingC...
11:4

reflected 8:10
reflects 6:6
regarding 12:5
region 7:24

10:12 12:5
Regionally 9:22

10:15
Registered 13:4
Reinhardt 2:11

7:9,13,16,20
9:17

reiterate 6:14
released 5:17,21

7:22
remain 6:4
remap 5:18
Renken 2:18

13:4,16
Rep 2:10
replacing 3:16



 HEARING  8/27/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Reporter 13:5,5
13:6

Representative
2:6,6,7,7,8,8
2:9,9 3:9,13,14
3:18,23 4:1,3,6
4:10,14,17 5:1
6:10,18 7:11
11:19 12:1,11

Representativ...
1:1 7:21

review 5:16,24
right 3:19,22

4:8 5:1 7:18
9:14 11:15,16

roll 3:3,5,6,8
4:11,14,21

room 7:1
RPR 2:18
run 3:5
rural 8:12 9:7

S
S 2:1
saw 8:15,23,24

9:5 10:4,4,9
10:10

schedule 11:22
screen 7:17
seal 13:11
see 3:23 8:19

10:3 11:11,15
12:12

seeing 8:16
11:16

seek 5:24
seeking 11:13
Senate 1:1 5:5
send 11:2
Services 2:17
set 13:10
Severin 2:10

4:3,14,17 5:1
share 7:17 10:20
shifts 8:9
short 7:4
Shorthand 13:5

showed 7:23
signed 5:12
significant 9:23

10:13
slash 11:1
slides 9:14
slip 11:8
slipped 11:9
sorry 4:16,23
Southern 10:5
SOUTHWEST...

1:2
Spain 3:14,17
SPEAKER 3:9,13

3:19
Spokesman 6:8
Springfield 4:19

13:2
St 2:20 9:19
staff 2:11,11,12,12

2:13 7:7,10
started 7:18
state 7:23 8:17

13:1
state's 8:2,5,13

9:1
statement 6:9
states 5:20,22
Statewide 8:9
Street 2:20
Stuart 2:7 3:24

4:2
sub 3:10
subbed 4:11
subletter 3:10
suburban 8:11
suggestions

11:3
Sunday 12:6
Sure 6:10 12:1
Survey 8:8 9:9

10:7
switch 9:13

T
talked 6:12
temporary 3:17

ten-year 8:3
testifying 11:11
testimony 10:23

11:2
Thank 3:12,20

4:8,23 6:10
7:4,16 10:19
11:5,6 12:10

thanks 4:1,22
5:3

Theresa 2:8
things 6:14,23
think 6:21 11:16

11:17
thoughts 10:20
Tim 2:9
time 5:4,10,15

6:23 11:24
13:8

timing 6:17
today 6:15 7:4

10:20
today's 5:4

6:24
tomorrow 11:23

12:12
total 8:5
trying 7:11

U
underestimat...

9:10
underscore

6:15
underscores

6:21
UNIDENTIFIED

3:9,13,19
United 5:20
urban 8:10 9:10

V
various 6:5
videoconfere...

1:13
virtual 12:3,4
visiting 4:4

voiced 6:16
voices 6:6

W
waiting 7:1
way 7:14
ways 6:5
We're 3:7
Weber 2:12
weekend 11:20
WHEREOF

13:10
white 10:16
Williamson 8:21

10:3
witness 11:14

13:10
witnesses 7:2,3

7:6 11:8,12,17
written 11:2
wrong 9:12

X

Y
year 5:5
yesterday 3:5

4:12 6:13,16

Z
Zoom 1:13

0
0.14 8:3
0.3 8:7
084-004441

2:18 13:17

1
1-800-280-DE...

2:21
10:00 1:13 12:2

12:6,8,13
10:40 1:13
100 10:10
102-0010 5:13
108 10:8
112 10:8

115th 10:12
116 10:10
116th 10:12
117th 10:13
118th 10:13
11th 2:20
12 5:19
12,812,508 8:2
12:00 12:4
18,124 8:3

2
2.5 9:19
2011 10:8
2015-2019 8:7

9:8
2020 5:16,21

7:22 8:1,6
2021 1:12 5:19
27th 1:12

3
30 5:14
314-644-2191

2:21

4
4 5:13
4.7 9:20

5
50 5:6

6
63101 2:20

7
711 2:20

8
806 2:19 13:18
828 2:19 13:19

9
95 10:10


